quarter. Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures reflect an additional way of analyzing aspects of our ongoing operations that, when viewed with our GAAP results,
provides a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting our business. However, non-GAAP results should not be regarded as a substitute for corresponding GAAP measures,
and should be viewed in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP. To provide investors with information to assist them in assessing our
financial results on a comparable basis with historical results, we have provided certain non-GAAP financial measures in this press release that include the effects of the disposition of T-Chek
and the acquisition of Phoenix as if they had occurred at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year.

(more)

C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.
November 5, 2013
Page 4

A reconciliation of our reported results to pro forma financial measures for the quarter ended September 30, 2012 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

A reconciliation of our reported results to pro forma financial measures for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

(more)

   Reported

T-Chek
Operations

(1)

Phoenix
Operations

(1)   Pro Forma
Total revenues   $ 2,880,409   $ (13,204 )   $ 216,219   $ 3,083,424

Purchased transportation and related services   2,063,109   —   173,896   2,237,005
Purchased products sourced for resale   384,630   —   —   384,630

Total purchased services and products   2,447,739   —   173,896   2,621,635

Net revenues (2)   432,670   (13,204 )   42,323   461,789

Personnel expenses   179,342   (3,470 )   20,799   196,671
Selling, general and administrative expenses   65,112   (2,855 )   7,602   69,859
Amortization of acquisition intangibles   959   —   4,067   5,026

Total other operating expenses   245,413   (6,325 )   32,468   271,556

Income from operations   $ 187,257   $ (6,879 )   $ 9,855   $ 190,233

1. Adjustments have been made to historical Phoenix operations for the addition of amortization expense of finite-lived intangible assets recorded in connection with the acquisition
($4.1 million), rent expense for lease agreements entered into in connection with the acquisition ($84 thousand), and depreciation on a building acquired in the acquisition ($37
thousand). An adjustment has also been made to reduce purchased transportation and related services ($7.3 million) and other selling, general, and administrative expenses ($13.5
million) and to increase personnel expenses ($20.8 million) to conform to C.H. Robinson’s historical financial reporting presentation. There were no pro forma adjustments to the
T-Chek historical results.

  2. Net revenues are our total revenues less purchased transportation and related services, including contracted motor carrier, rail, ocean, air, and other costs, and the purchased price
and services related to the products we source.

   Reported

T-Chek
Operations

(1)

Phoenix
Operations

(1)   Pro Forma
Total revenues   $ 8,388,237   $ (39,333 )   $ 622,827   $ 8,971,731

Purchased transportation and related services   5,980,489   —   497,584   6,478,073
Purchased products sourced for resale   1,134,809   —   —   1,134,809

Total purchased services and products   7,115,298   —   497,584   7,612,882

Net revenues (2)   1,272,939   (39,333 )   125,243   1,358,849

Personnel expenses   539,964   (11,176 )   61,899   590,687
Selling, general and administrative expenses   188,622   (8,781 )   26,352   206,193
Amortization of acquisition intangibles   2,637   —   12,200   14,837

Total other operating expenses   731,223   (19,957 )   100,451   811,717

Income from operations   $ 541,716   $ (19,376 )   $ 24,792   $ 547,132

C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.
November 5, 2013
Page 5

Conference Call Information:

C.H. Robinson Worldwide Third Quarter 2013 Earnings Conference Call
Wednesday November 6, 2013 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time
The call will be limited to 60 minutes, including questions and answers . We invite call participants to submit questions in advance of the conference call and we will respond to as many of the
questions as we can in the time allowed. If time permits, we will accept live questions. To submit your question(s) in advance of the call, please email tim.gagnon@chrobinson.com .

[…]

statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.  Reconciliations of such non-GAAP information to actual results
are set forth in Appendices A, B and C.

3

Q3 2013 Results

2013 2012 % Change 2013 2012 % Change

Total revenues $3,316,665 $2,880,409 15.1% $9,599,194 $8,388,237 14.4%

Total net revenues $463,306 $432,670 7.1% $1,391,630 $1,272,939 9.3%

Income from operations $176,355 $187,257 -5.8% $527,537 $541,716 -2.6%

Net income $107,737 $116,330 -7.4% $322,952 $337,412 -4.3%

Earnings per share
(diluted)

$0.69 $0.72 -4.2% $2.03 $2.08 -2.4%

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

In thousands, except per share amounts

• Total revenue growth is primarily a result of acquired business and market share gains

• Net revenue margin compression continues to be a challenge

• We continue to invest in the business and have confidence in our long term strategy

• Accelerated Share Repurchases, made in late August 2013, had no EPS impact in the third

quarter. We expect an approximate $.02 per quarter EPS impact in the future

4

In thousands

2013 Actual 2012
Actual

T-Chek
Operations

Phoenix
Operations

2012 Pro
Forma

% Change
Pro Forma

Total revenues $3,316,665 $2,880,409 -$13,204 $216,219 $3,083,424 7.6%

Total net revenues $463,306 $432,670 -$13,204 $42,323 $461,789 0.3%

Personnel expenses 204,388 179,342 -3,470 20,799 196,671 3.9%

Selling, general & admin 77,523 65,112 -2,855 7,602 69,859 11.0%

Acquisition amortization 5,040 959 - 4,067 5,026 0.3%

Total operating expenses 286,951 245,413 -6,325 32,468 271,556 5.7%

Income from operations $176,355 $187,257 -$6,879 $9,855 $190,233 -7.3%

Percent of net revenue 38.1% 43.3% 52.1% 23.3% 41.2% -7.5%

Q3 2013 Actual Compared to Q3 2012 Pro Forma

• 2012 Pro Forma includes the effects of the disposition of T-Chek and acquisition of Phoenix as if they had occurred
at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year. A reconciliation of actual results for the third quarter of 2012 to pro forma
appears in Appendix A

• Excluding the employees of Phoenix, Apreo and T-Chek, average headcount increased approximately eight percent
in the third quarter of 2013 compared to the third quarter of 2012. Headcount increases were partially offset by

[…]

Appendix A: Q3 2012 Actual to Pro Forma Reconciliation
In thousands

Three months ended September 30

1. Adjustments have been made to historical Phoenix operations for addition of amortization expense of finite-
lived intangible assets recorded in connection with the acquisition ($4.1 million), rent expense for lease
agreements entered into in connection with the acquisition ($84 thousand), and depreciation on a building
acquired in the acquisition ($37 thousand). An adjustment has also been made to reduce purchased
transportation and related services ($7.3 million) and other selling, general, and administrative expenses
($13.5 million) and to increase personnel expenses ($20.8 million) to conform to C.H. Robinson’s historical
financial reporting presentation. There were no pro forma adjustments to the T-Chek historical results.

2. Net revenues are our total revenues less purchased transportation and related services, including
contracted motor carrier, rail, ocean, air, and other costs, and the purchased price and services related to
the products we source.

17

In thousands

2013 Actual 2012
Actual

T-Chek
Operations

Phoenix
Operations

2012 Pro
Forma

% Change
Pro Forma

Total net revenues $1,391,630 $1,272,939 -$39,333 $125,243 $1,358,849 2.4%

Personnel expenses 623,042 539,964 -11,176 61,899 590,687 5.5%

Selling, general & admin 225,938 188,622 -8,781 26,352 206,193 9.6%

Acquisition amortization 15,113 2,637 - 12,200 14,837 1.9%

Total operating expenses 864,093 731,223 -19,957 100,451 811,717 6.5%

Income from operations $527,537 $541,716 -$19,376 $24,792 $547,132 -3.6%

Percent of net revenue 37.9% 42.6% 49.3% 19.8% 40.3% -6.0%

Appendix B: Nine Month 2013 Actual Compared to Nine Month 2012 Pro Forma

• 2012 Pro Forma includes the effects of the disposition of T-Chek and acquisition of
Phoenix as if they had occurred at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year. A
reconciliation of actual 2012 results to pro forma appears in Appendix C

Nine months ended September 30

18

Appendix C: Nine Month 2012 Actual to Pro Forma Reconciliation
In thousands

Nine months ended September 30

1. Adjustments have been made to historical Phoenix operations for addition of amortization expense